IS standard
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_NEWSIZE

AS 504

Bias
A . | o o
A8 SI2 AS 504 is an agro-industrial tire mainly designed for soil tillage, implement and

material-handling operations. This tire, which features excellent self-cleaning properties
and increased grip, is suitable for field trailers and telehandlers. AS 504 is available in
several versions to meet specific end-user requirements: an "HD" version with a special
cut-and-chip resistance compound, while the "special” version has a reinforced casing
that ensures a longer tire life.

LI/SS SW. | 0O.D. SLR RC RIM
mm) | (mm mm mm
Tire size Type PR Version (mm) | (mm) | (mm) (f\ ) Rec. ‘ Alt.
ow | &) oo | o i

Aramid Be;ted 72 84
6.5/80 - 12 T 4 STD 169 608 283 1836 5) 5JA

A8 A8
6.5/80 - 12 T 4 2 8 ap 160 608 283 183 5) 5JA

: A8 A8

Heavy Duty

80 93
6.5/80 - 12 11 6 A8 A8 STD 169 608 283 1836 5) 5JA

80 93
@ 6.5/80 - 12 L 6 A8 A8 STD 169 608 283 1836 5) 5JA

Reinforced Carcass

80 93

6.5/80 - 12 T 6 2% WD 169 608 283 1836 5) 5JA

75 88

@ 7.00 - 12 m o4 2 B oo o1e e 311 2049 45 -
/ 75 88

Durability 7.00 - 12 TL 4 STD 187 683 311 2049 4.5 -
A8 A8

7.00 - 12 T 6 8 D gp 187 683 300 2000 45 -

- A8 A8 :

Self-Cleanin 7.00 - 12 T 6 8 B gp 187 683 311 2049 45 -
A8 A8
8 100

7.00 - 12 o8 8 W0 a8 1e e 311 2049 45 -
Traction 88 100

7.00- 12 o8 8 W0 e 1e e 311 2049 45 -
109 121

100/80-12 1 - 9 R osm a0 730 350 23 9.00 7.0

Stability T | e

11.0/65-12 T 8 STD 273 700 321 2072 9.00 -
A8 A8

11065-12 1 8 O 1M oaqp ;3 700 321 2072 9.00 -

- A8 A8 :
Cut and Chip
Resistance 24X 8.50 - 12 81 94 7IA; .
T 6 5 a5 SO 26 610 284 1761 oo

| NEWSIZE |
STD: Standard - HD: Heavy Duty - AB: Aramid Belted - SPL: Special

Tolerances: O.D. + 2% - S.W. + 2% - RC + 2.5% - LI/SS = Load Index / Speed Symbol; S.W. = Section Width; 0.D. = Overall Diameter;
SLR = Static Loaded Radius; RC = Rolling Circumference; DW = Drive Wheel; FR = Free Rolling

BKT
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Technologies

Uk

Aramid Belted

e

Heavy Duty

d

Reinforced Carcass

Performance

=

Durability

=

Self-Cleanin,

Traction

Stability

Cut and Chip
Resistance

Tire size Version

8.0AT;85AT;

26 X 12.00 - 12 L = 112 A6 STD 310 648 298 1932 10.50 AT 90AT

5.00 - 15

75 88 3.00D;
5.00 - 15 T 6 s S8 gD 140 67 308 1957 350D A
75 88 3.00D;
5.00 - 15 T 6 o ® op 10 e7 308 1957 350D Rl
97 109 5K:5%):
75L-15 T 6 g W9 sD 210 765 354 2280 618 o
100 113 5K:5%):
75L-15 moos WM s 20 765 354 280 618 %
100 113 5K:5%):
75L-15 o8 19U w20 765 34 280 61B o
100 113 5K:5%);
75L-15 o8 19U aBHD 210 765 354 2280 618 o
100 113 5K:5%);
75L-15 moos WU W 20 765 34 280 618 o
100 121
a050-15 1 - 09 21 s 305 70 369 2387 1318 -
100/75-153 1 8 1% M9 op s 785 360 2404 9.00 -
A8 A8
106 119
10.0/75-153 1L 8 SO 264 785 360 2404 9.00 -
A8 A8
106 119
10075-153 1 8 0 19w 264 785 360 2404 9.0 -
M 123
10.0/75-153 T 10 SO 264 785 360 2404 9.00 -
A8 A8
118 130
10075-153 1 14 W8 10 s 264 785 360 2404 9.0 -

STD: Standard - HD: Heavy Duty - AB HD: Aramid Belted Heavy Duty - IND: Industrial

Tolerances: O.D. + 2% - S.W. + 2% - RC + 2.5% - LI/SS = Load Index / Speed Symbol; S.W. = Section Width; 0.D. = Overall Diameter;
SLR = Static Loaded Radius; RC = Rolling Circumference; DW = Drive Wheel; FR = Free Rolling

BKT
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LI/SS SW. | 0O.D. SLR RC RIM
mm) | (mm mm mm
Tire size Type PR Version (mm) | (mm) | (mm) (,\ ) Rec. ‘ Alt.
ow | &) oo | o i

Aramid Be;ted 123 135
10075-153 T 18 B 15w 64 785 360 2404 9.00 -
@ 10.0/75-153 T 18 1A283 1A3§ STD 264 785 360 2404 9.00 -

Heavy Duty
115/80-153 T 8 ug" 1AZ§ STD 290 867 380 2540 9.00 -

@ 115/80-153 T 8 ug‘ 1A286 STD 290 867 380 2540 9.00 -

Reinforced Carcass

115/80-153 T 10 1A13 1A3g STD 290 867 380 2540 9.00 -
123 135
@ 1580-153 T 12 B 12w 200 87 380 250 9.00 -
/ 123 135
Durability 1580-153 T 12 B 12 sm 200 87 380 250 9.00 -
123 135
@(} 115/80-153 T 12 B 1B R 20 87 380 250 9.00 -
Self-Cleanin 115/80-153 T 14 2 13w 200 87 380 250 9.00 -
115/80-153 T 14 126 139 oqp 90 g7 380 2540 9.00 .
A8 A8
fraction 27X10-153 1 8 B W07 ap 260 695 317 207 9.00 -
A8 A8
9%5 107
27x10-153 T 8 .2 9 s 260 695 317 2071 9.00 -
Stability
4.00-16 m 4 8 B gy 410 628 296 1935 300D 2.50 C
' A8 A8 - :
83 95 450E;
6.00 - 16 T 6 5 2 SD 164 735 343 2190  400E A
Cut and Chip
Resistance 83 95 A50E
6.00 - 16 T 6 5 % M 164 735 343 2190  400E e

STD: Standard - SR: Stubble Resistant - HD: Heavy Duty

Tolerances: O.D. + 2% - S.W. + 2% - RC + 2.5% - LI/SS = Load Index / Speed Symbol; S.W. = Section Width; 0.D. = Overall Diameter;
SLR = Static Loaded Radius; RC = Rolling Circumference; DW = Drive Wheel; FR = Free Rolling

BKT
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Technologies

Uk

Aramid Belted

e

Heavy Duty

d

Reinforced Carcass

Performance

=

Durability

=

Self-Cleanin,

Traction

Stability

Cut and Chip
Resistance

Tire size

6.00 - 16

7.50 - 16

7.50 - 16

7.50- 16

7.50 - 16

9.0/70 - 16
(230/70 - 16)

270/75 - 16
(10.0/75 - 16)

Type

PR

10

LI/SS

DW

91
A8

92
A8

99
A8

99
A8

99
A8

106
A8

111
A8

FR

103
A8

104
A8

112
A8

112
A8

112
A8

119
A8

123
A8

Version

HD

STD

STD

STD

HD

STD

STD

SW. | 0.D. | SLR | RC RIM
(mm) | (mm) | (mm) | (mm) Rec. | Al
0|6 | O iy
450E;
164 735 343 2190 4.00 E 5K
450E;5.00F;
209 803 372 2475 5.50 F 400E;5K;
6LB;6.00 F
450E;5.00F;
209 803 372 2475 5.50 F 400E;5K;
6LB;6.00 F
450E;5.00F;
209 803 372 2475 5.50 F 400E;5K;
6LB;6.00 F
450E;5.00F;
209 803 372 2475 5.50 F 400E;5K;
6LB;6.00 F
222 760 355 2285 W7 =
250 810 - - 9.00 -

15.0/55 - 17

15.0/55 - 17

19.0/45 - 17

19.0/45 - 17

420/55 - 17

420/55 - 17

T

10

14

14

16

14

16

122
A8

128
A8

131
A8

134
A8

129
A8

133
A8

134
A8

141
A8

144
A8

147
A8

142
A8

145
A8

STD

STD

STD

STD

STD

STD

380

380

465

465

430

430

890

890

865

865

910

910

395

395

389

389

407

407

2608

2608

2578

2578

2712

2712

13.00 13

13.00 13

16.00 =

16.00 =

13.00 =

13.00 =

18"

7.50-18

7.50-18

94
A8

101
A8

106
A8

114
A8

STD

STD

209

209

854

854

407

407

2649

2649

Tolerances: O.D. + 2% - S.W. + 2% - RC + 2.5% - LI/SS = Load Index / Speed Symbol; S.W. = Section Width; 0.D. = Overall Diameter;

SLR = Static Loaded Radius; RC = Rolling Circumference; DW = Drive Wheel; FR = Free Rolling

BKT
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450F
350F  600F;5.00F

450F
350F  600F;5.00F

STD: Standard - HD: Heavy Duty




Technologies

Uk

Aramid Belted

e

Heavy Duty

d

Reinforced Carcass

Performance

=

Durability

=

Self-Cleanin,

Traction

Stability

Cut and Chip
Resistance

Tire size

18"

7.50-18
10.5/80 - 18
12.5/80 - 18
12.5/80 - 18
12.5/80 - 18

12.5/80 - 18

Type

m

PR

12

10

12

12

16

18

LI/SS

DW | FR

1M1 122
A8 A8

19 131
A8 A8

129 142
A8 A8

129 142
A8 A8

135 148
A8 A8

138 150
A8 A8

Version

STD

STD

STD

SPL

STD

STD

SW. | OD. | SIR | RC RIM
(mm) | (mm) | (mm) | (mm) Rec. Alt.

00 84 407 2649 550F  A20FL
274 907 430 2672 W9 9;W8
308 987 438 2892 W09 9;11

308 987 438 2892 W09 9;1

08 987 438 2892 WO 9:11

308 987 438 2892 WO 9:11

7.50 - 20

16.0/70 - 20

16.0/70 - 20

16.0/70 - 20

16.0/70 - 20

400/70 - 20

10

12

14

16

103 116
A8 A8

135 147
A8 A8

139 151
A8 A8

142 154
A8 A8

144 156
A8 A8

149A8

STD

STD

STD

STD

STD

IND

209

418

418

418

418

408

904

1097

1097

1097

1097

1097

422

487

487

487

487

487

2695

3214

3214

3214

3214

3214

5.50 F

13

13

13

13

13

450E;
6.00F;5.00 F

12SDC; 14;
13 SDC

12SDC;14;
13 SDC

12SDC; 14;
13 SDC

12SDC; 14;
13 SDC

12SDC;14;
13 SDC

15.5/80 - 24

15.5/80 - 24

15.5/80 - 24

10

12

14

142 154
A8 A8

145 157
A8 A8

148 160
A8 A8

STD

STD

SPL

384

384

384

1262

1262

1262

570

570

570

3875

3875

3875

Tolerances: O.D. + 2% - S.W. + 2% - RC + 2.5% - LI/SS = Load Index / Speed Symbol; S.W. = Section Width; 0.D. = Overall Diameter;

SLR = Static Loaded Radius; RC = Rolling Circumference; DW = Drive Wheel; FR = Free Rolling

BKT
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W12

W12

W12

STD: Standard - SPL: Special - IND: Industrial
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Technologies

LI/SS SW. | 0O.D. SLR RC RIM
Tire size Type PR Version (mm) (mm) | {mm) (ern) Rec. ‘ Alt.
ow | R &) oo | o i
Aramid Be;ted 148 160 W13 ;
15.5/80 - 24 TL 14 A8 A8 STD 384 1262 570 3875 W12 wial

151 163 W13;
@ 15.5/80 - 24 L 16 A8 A8 STD 384 1262 570 3875 W12 W14l

Heavy Duty
165/85-24 1L 10 1:86 1/35 STD 415 1325 584 4013 W13

151 163 Wi4L;
@ 16.5/85 - 24 L 12 A8 A8 STD 415 1325 584 4013 W13 W 151

Reinforced Carcass

155 168 Wi4L;

16.5/85-24 T 16 SO 415 1325 584 4013 W13 ;

AS A8 W15 L

@ 165/85-24 T 16 o W8 s 415 135 S84 4013 W13 P
Durability 400/80-24 1L - 156A8  IND 394 1262 566 3655 W13 i
400/80-24 L - 162A8 IND 3% 1262 566 365 W13 o

=

Self-Cleanin,

NS

Traction

Stability

Cut and Chip
Resistance

All images, texts and graphics contained in this brochure are the copyright of BKT. Permission is granted to print hard copies of this material. Any other form of reproduction, electronic or otherwise, as well as the application of any changes,
partially or entirely, to images, texts, graphs and data is strictly prohibited without prior written permission by BKT. Balkrishna Industries Limited (BKT) reserves itself the right to alter any details contained in the publication without prior notice.

Tolerances: O.D. + 2% - S.W. + 2% - RC + 2.5% - LI/SS = Load Index / Speed Symbol; S.W. = Section Width; 0.D. = Overall Diameter;
SLR = Static Loaded Radius; RC = Rolling Circumference; DW = Drive Wheel; FR = Free Rolling
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