



IS standard



GROWING TOGETHER

AS 504



PRODUCT DATA SHEET



Bias



A8



168



AS 504

AS 504 is an agro-industrial tire mainly designed for soil tillage, implement and material-handling operations. This tire, which features excellent self-cleaning properties and increased grip, is suitable for field trailers and telehandlers. AS 504 is available in several versions to meet specific end-user requirements: an "HD" version with a special cut-and-chip resistance compound, while the "special" version has a reinforced casing that ensures a longer tire life.

Technologies



Aramid Belted



Heavy Duty



Reinforced Carcass

Performance



Durability



Self-Cleaning



Traction



Stability



Cut and Chip Resistance

	Tire size	Type	PR	LI/SS		Version	S.W. (mm)	O.D. (mm)	SLR (mm)	RC (mm)	RIM	
				DW	FR						Rec.	Alt.
Ø 12"	6.5/80 - 12	TT	4	72 A8	84 A8	STD	169	608	283	1836	5 J	5 JA
	6.5/80 - 12	TL	4	72 A8	84 A8	STD	169	608	283	1836	5 J	5 JA
	6.5/80 - 12	TT	6	80 A8	93 A8	STD	169	608	283	1836	5 J	5 JA
	6.5/80 - 12	TL	6	80 A8	93 A8	STD	169	608	283	1836	5 J	5 JA
	6.5/80 - 12	TT	6	80 A8	93 A8	HD	169	608	283	1836	5 J	5 JA
	7.00 - 12	TT	4	75 A8	88 A8	STD	187	683	311	2049	4.5	-
	7.00 - 12	TL	4	75 A8	88 A8	STD	187	683	311	2049	4.5	-
	7.00 - 12	TT	6	83 A8	95 A8	STD	187	683	300	2001	4.5	-
	7.00 - 12	TL	6	83 A8	95 A8	STD	187	683	311	2049	4.5	-
	7.00 - 12	TL	8	88 A8	100 A8	AB	187	683	311	2049	4.5	-
	7.00 - 12	TL	8	88 A8	100 A8	SPL	187	683	311	2049	4.5	-
	10.0/80 - 12	TL	-	109 A8	121 A8	STD	270	730	335	2233	9.00	7.0
	11.0/65 - 12	TT	8	101 A8	114 A8	STD	273	700	321	2072	9.00	-
	11.0/65 - 12	TL	8	101 A8	114 A8	STD	273	700	321	2072	9.00	-
	24 X 8.50 - 12	TL	6	81 A8	94 A8	STD	216	610	284	1761	7 JA ; 7.00 I	-

STD: Standard - HD: Heavy Duty - AB: Aramid Belted - SPL: Special

Tolerances: O.D. ± 2% - S.W. ± 2% - RC ± 2.5% - LI/SS = Load Index / Speed Symbol; S.W. = Section Width; O.D. = Overall Diameter; SLR = Static Loaded Radius; RC = Rolling Circumference; DW = Drive Wheel; FR = Free Rolling



Bias



A8



168



Technologies



Aramid Belted



Heavy Duty



Reinforced Carcass

Performance



Durability



Self-Cleaning



Traction



Stability



Cut and Chip Resistance

	Tire size	Type	PR	LI/SS		Version	S.W. (mm)	O.D. (mm)	SLR (mm)	RC (mm)	RIM	
				DW	FR						Rec.	Alt.
Ø 12"	26 X 12.00 - 12	TL	-	112 A6		STD	310	648	298	1932	10.50 AT	8.0 AT ; 8.5 AT ; 9.0 AT
Ø 15"	5.00 - 15	TT	4	67 A8	79 A8	STD	140	657	308	1957	3.50 D	3.00 D ; 4.00 E ; 4 J
	5.00 - 15	TT	6	75 A8	88 A8	STD	140	657	308	1957	3.50 D	3.00 D ; 4.00 E ; 4 J
	5.00 - 15	TL	6	75 A8	88 A8	STD	140	657	308	1957	3.50 D	3.00 D ; 4.00 E ; 4 J
	7.5 L - 15	TT	6	97 A8	109 A8	STD	210	765	354	2280	6 LB	5 K ; 5½ J ; 5½ K
	7.5 L - 15	TT	8	100 A8	113 A8	STD	210	765	354	2280	6 LB	5 K ; 5½ J ; 5½ K
	7.5 L - 15	TL	8	100 A8	113 A8	STD	210	765	354	2280	6 LB	5 K ; 5½ J ; 5½ K
	7.5 L - 15	TL	8	100 A8	113 A8	AB HD	210	765	354	2280	6 LB	5 K ; 5½ J ; 5½ K
	7.5 L - 15	TT	8	100 A8	113 A8	HD	210	765	354	2280	6 LB	5 K ; 5½ J ; 5½ K
400/50 - 15	TL	-	109 A8	121 A8	STD	395	790	369	2387	13 LB	-	
Ø 15.3"	10.0/75 - 15.3	TT	8	106 A8	119 A8	STD	264	785	360	2404	9.00	-
	10.0/75 - 15.3	TL	8	106 A8	119 A8	STD	264	785	360	2404	9.00	-
	10.0/75 - 15.3	TL	8	106 A8	119 A8	IND	264	785	360	2404	9.00	-
	10.0/75 - 15.3	TL	10	111 A8	123 A8	STD	264	785	360	2404	9.00	-
	10.0/75 - 15.3	TL	14	118 A8	130 A8	STD	264	785	360	2404	9.00	-

STD: Standard - HD: Heavy Duty - AB HD: Aramid Belted Heavy Duty - IND: Industrial

Tolerances: O.D. ± 2% - S.W. ± 2% - RC ± 2.5% - LI/SS = Load Index / Speed Symbol; S.W. = Section Width; O.D. = Overall Diameter; SLR = Static Loaded Radius; RC = Rolling Circumference; DW = Drive Wheel; FR = Free Rolling



Bias



Technologies



Aramid Belted



Heavy Duty



Reinforced Carcass

Performance



Durability



Self-Cleaning



Traction



Stability



Cut and Chip Resistance

	Tire size	Type	PR	LI/SS		Version	S.W. (mm)	O.D. (mm)	SLR (mm)	RC (mm)	RIM	
				DW	FR						Rec.	Alt.
Ø 15.3"	10.0/75 - 15.3	TT	18	123 A8	135 A8	STD	264	785	360	2404	9.00	-
	10.0/75 - 15.3	TL	18	123 A8	135 A8	STD	264	785	360	2404	9.00	-
	11.5/80 - 15.3	TT	8	114 A8	126 A8	STD	290	867	380	2540	9.00	-
	11.5/80 - 15.3	TL	8	114 A8	126 A8	STD	290	867	380	2540	9.00	-
	11.5/80 - 15.3	TL	10	119 A8	131 A8	STD	290	867	380	2540	9.00	-
	11.5/80 - 15.3	TT	12	123 A8	135 A8	STD	290	867	380	2540	9.00	-
	11.5/80 - 15.3	TL	12	123 A8	135 A8	STD	290	867	380	2540	9.00	-
	11.5/80 - 15.3	TL	12	123 A8	135 A8	SR	290	867	380	2540	9.00	-
	11.5/80 - 15.3	TT	14	126 A8	139 A8	STD	290	867	380	2540	9.00	-
	11.5/80 - 15.3	TL	14	126 A8	139 A8	STD	290	867	380	2540	9.00	-
Ø 16"	4.00 - 16	TT	4	66 A8	78 A8	STD	110	628	296	1935	3.00 D	2.50 C
	6.00 - 16	TT	6	83 A8	95 A8	STD	164	735	343	2190	4.00 E	4.50 E ; 4½ K
	6.00 - 16	TT	6	83 A8	95 A8	HD	164	735	343	2190	4.00 E	4.50 E ; 4½ K

STD: Standard - SR: Stubble Resistant - HD: Heavy Duty

Tolerances: O.D. ± 2% - S.W. ± 2% - RC ± 2.5% - LI/SS = Load Index / Speed Symbol; S.W. = Section Width; O.D. = Overall Diameter; SLR = Static Loaded Radius; RC = Rolling Circumference; DW = Drive Wheel; FR = Free Rolling



Bias



Technologies



Aramid Belted



Heavy Duty



Reinforced Carcass

Performance



Durability



Self-Cleaning



Traction



Stability



Cut and Chip Resistance

	Tire size	Type	PR	LI/SS		Version	S.W. (mm)	O.D. (mm)	SLR (mm)	RC (mm)	RIM	
				DW	FR						Rec.	Alt.
Ø 16"	6.00 - 16	TT	8	91 A8	103 A8	HD	164	735	343	2190	4.00 E	4.50 E ; 4½ K
	7.50 - 16	TT	6	92 A8	104 A8	STD	209	803	372	2475	5.50 F	4.50 E ; 5.00 F ; 4.00 E ; 5 K ; 6 LB ; 6.00 F
	7.50 - 16	TL	8	99 A8	112 A8	STD	209	803	372	2475	5.50 F	4.50 E ; 5.00 F ; 4.00 E ; 5 K ; 6 LB ; 6.00 F
	7.50 - 16	TT	8	99 A8	112 A8	STD	209	803	372	2475	5.50 F	4.50 E ; 5.00 F ; 4.00 E ; 5 K ; 6 LB ; 6.00 F
	7.50 - 16	TT	8	99 A8	112 A8	HD	209	803	372	2475	5.50 F	4.50 E ; 5.00 F ; 4.00 E ; 5 K ; 6 LB ; 6.00 F
	9.0/70 - 16 (230/70 - 16)	TL	10	106 A8	119 A8	STD	222	760	355	2285	W 7	-
	270/75 - 16 (10.0/75 - 16)	TL	-	111 A8	123 A8	STD	250	810	-	-	9.00	-
Ø 17"	15.0/55 - 17	TL	10	122 A8	134 A8	STD	380	890	395	2608	13.00	13
	15.0/55 - 17	TL	14	128 A8	141 A8	STD	380	890	395	2608	13.00	13
	19.0/45 - 17	TL	14	131 A8	144 A8	STD	465	865	389	2578	16.00	-
	19.0/45 - 17	TL	16	134 A8	147 A8	STD	465	865	389	2578	16.00	-
	420/55 - 17	TL	14	129 A8	142 A8	STD	430	910	407	2712	13.00	-
	420/55 - 17	TL	16	133 A8	145 A8	STD	430	910	407	2712	13.00	-
Ø 18"	7.50 - 18	TT	6	94 A8	106 A8	STD	209	854	407	2649	5.50 F	4.50 E ; 6.00 F ; 5.00 F
	7.50 - 18	TT	8	101 A8	114 A8	STD	209	854	407	2649	5.50 F	4.50 E ; 6.00 F ; 5.00 F

STD: Standard - HD: Heavy Duty

Tolerances: O.D. ± 2% - S.W. ± 2% - RC ± 2.5% - LI/SS = Load Index / Speed Symbol; S.W. = Section Width; O.D. = Overall Diameter; SLR = Static Loaded Radius; RC = Rolling Circumference; DW = Drive Wheel; FR = Free Rolling



Bias



168



Technologies



Aramid Belted



Heavy Duty



Reinforced Carcass

Performance



Durability



Self-Cleaning



Traction



Stability



Cut and Chip Resistance

	Tire size	Type	PR	LI/SS		Version	S.W. (mm)	O.D. (mm)	SLR (mm)	RC (mm)	RIM	
				DW	FR						Rec.	Alt.
Ø 18"	7.50 - 18	TT	12	111 A8	122 A8	STD	209	854	407	2649	5.50 F	4.50 E ; 6.00 F ; 5.00 F
	10.5/80 - 18	TL	10	119 A8	131 A8	STD	274	907	430	2672	W 9	9 ; W 8
	12.5/80 - 18	TL	12	129 A8	142 A8	STD	308	987	438	2892	W 9	9 ; 11
	12.5/80 - 18	TL	12	129 A8	142 A8	SPL	308	987	438	2892	W 9	9 ; 11
	12.5/80 - 18	TL	16	135 A8	148 A8	STD	308	987	438	2892	W 9	9 ; 11
	12.5/80 - 18	TL	18	138 A8	150 A8	STD	308	987	438	2892	W 9	9 ; 11
Ø 20"	7.50 - 20	TT	8	103 A8	116 A8	STD	209	904	422	2695	5.50 F	4.50 E ; 6.00 F ; 5.00 F
	16.0/70 - 20	TL	10	135 A8	147 A8	STD	418	1097	487	3214	13	12 SDC ; 14 ; 13 SDC
	16.0/70 - 20	TL	12	139 A8	151 A8	STD	418	1097	487	3214	13	12 SDC ; 14 ; 13 SDC
	16.0/70 - 20	TL	14	142 A8	154 A8	STD	418	1097	487	3214	13	12 SDC ; 14 ; 13 SDC
	16.0/70 - 20	TL	16	144 A8	156 A8	STD	418	1097	487	3214	13	12 SDC ; 14 ; 13 SDC
	400/70 - 20	TL	-	149 A8		IND	408	1097	487	3214	13	12 SDC ; 14 ; 13 SDC
Ø 24"	15.5/80 - 24	TL	10	142 A8	154 A8	STD	384	1262	570	3875	W 12	W 13 ; W 14 L
	15.5/80 - 24	TL	12	145 A8	157 A8	STD	384	1262	570	3875	W 12	W 13 ; W 14 L
	15.5/80 - 24	TL	14	148 A8	160 A8	SPL	384	1262	570	3875	W 12	W 13 ; W 14 L

STD: Standard - SPL: Special - IND: Industrial

Tolerances: O.D. ± 2% - S.W. ± 2% - RC ± 2.5% - LI/SS = Load Index / Speed Symbol; S.W. = Section Width; O.D. = Overall Diameter; SLR = Static Loaded Radius; RC = Rolling Circumference; DW = Drive Wheel; FR = Free Rolling



Bias



A8



168

Technologies



Aramid Belted



Heavy Duty



Reinforced Carcass

Performance



Durability



Self-Cleaning



Traction



Stability



Cut and Chip Resistance



	Tire size	Type	PR	LI/SS		Version	S.W. (mm)	O.D. (mm)	SLR (mm)	RC (mm)	RIM	
				DW	FR						Rec.	Alt.
Ø 24"	15.5/80 - 24	TL	14	148 A8	160 A8	STD	384	1262	570	3875	W 12	W 13 ; W 14 L
	15.5/80 - 24	TL	16	151 A8	163 A8	STD	384	1262	570	3875	W 12	W 13 ; W 14 L
	16.5/85 - 24	TL	10	146 A8	158 A8	STD	415	1325	584	4013	W 13	W 14 L ; W 15 L
	16.5/85 - 24	TL	12	151 A8	163 A8	STD	415	1325	584	4013	W 13	W 14 L ; W 15 L
	16.5/85 - 24	TT	16	155 A8	168 A8	STD	415	1325	584	4013	W 13	W 14 L ; W 15 L
	16.5/85 - 24	TL	16	155 A8	168 A8	STD	415	1325	584	4013	W 13	W 14 L ; W 15 L
	400/80 - 24	TL	-	156 A8		IND	394	1262	566	3655	W 13	W 12 ; W 14 L
	400/80 - 24	TL	-	162 A8		IND	394	1262	566	3655	W 13	W 12 ; W 14 L

STD: Standard - IND: Industrial



Tolerances: O.D. ± 2% - S.W. ± 2% - RC ± 2.5% - LI/SS = Load Index / Speed Symbol; S.W. = Section Width; O.D. = Overall Diameter; SLR = Static Loaded Radius; RC = Rolling Circumference; DW = Drive Wheel; FR = Free Rolling